
Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

1

First Generation

1.  President Rutherford Birchard Hayes was born on 4 Oct 1822 in Delaware, Delaware Co., OH. He 
lived in 383 W. Sixth St., Cincinnati, OH in 1866. He died on 17 Jan 1893 at the age of 70 in Fremont, 
Sandusky Co., OH. Rutherford was buried after 17 Jan 1893 in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky 
Co., OH. He was buried in 1915 in Spiegel Grove, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Governor of Ohio 

In Civil War 

President of U.S., 1877-1881

President Rutherford Birchard Hayes and Lucy Ware Webb were married on 30 Dec 1852 in 
Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH. Lucy Ware Webb, daughter of James Webb and Maria Cook, was born 
on 28 Aug 1831 in Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH. She died on 25 Jun 1889 at the age of 57 in Fremont, 
Sandusky Co., OH. She was buried after 25 Jun 1889 in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., 
OH. Lucy was buried in 1915 in Spiegel Grove, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Wife of the nineteenth 
president of the United States.  She was the first unofficial coed of Ohio Wesleyan University, 
Delaware, Ohio, 1844-1848; and was a graduate, 1850, of the Wesleyan Woman's College, Cincinnati, 
Oh.

Rutherford Birchard Hayes and Lucy Ware Webb had the following children:

+2 i. Birchard Austin Hayes, born 4 Nov 1853, Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH; married Mary Nancy 
Sherman, 30 Dec 1886, Norwalk, Huron Co., OH; died 24 Jan 1926, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH.

+3 ii. Webb Cook Hayes COLONEL, born 20 Mar 1856, Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH; married Mary Otis 
Miller, 30 Sep 1912, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH; died 26 Jul 1934, Marion, Marion Co, OH.

+4 iii. Rutherford Platt Hayes, born 24 Jun 1858, Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH; married Lucy Hayes Platt, 24 
Oct 1894, Columbus, Franklin Co., OH; died 31 Jul 1927, Tampa, Hillsborough Co., FL.

5 iv. Joseph Thompson Hayes was born on 21 Dec 1861 in Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH. He died on 24 Jun 
1863 at the age of 1 in Camp White, Charleston Co., WV. He was buried on 24 Jul 1863 in Spring Grove 
Cemetery, Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH.1 Removed from Section 35, lot 145 to Sec. 29, lot 40 on Sept. 
16, 1866; Undertaker J.P. Epply;

6 v. George Crook Hayes was born on 29 Sep 1864 in Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH. He died on 24 May 1866 
at the age of 1 in Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH. He was buried on 25 May 1866 in Spring Grove 
Cemetery, Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH.1 Died of scarlet fever; buried section 35, lot 145; Undertaker 
J.P. Epply & Co. 
Removed to Section 29, Lot 40 on Sept. 16, 1866; 
Funeral at Hayes residence, 383 W. Sixth St., Cincinnati, OH

+7 vi. Fanny Hayes, born 2 Sep 1867, Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH; married Harry Eaton Smith, 1 Sep 1897, 
Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH; died 19 Mar 1950, Lewiston, Androscoggin, ME.

+8 vii. Scott Russell Hayes, born 8 Feb 1871, Columbus, Franklin Co., OH; married Maude Blanchard 
Anderson, 9 Sep 1912, New York, New York Co., NY; died 6 May 1923, Ossining-on-the-Hudson, 
Westchester Co., NY.

9 viii. Manning Force Hayes was born on 1 Aug 1873 in Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. He died on 28 Aug 
1874 at the age of 1 in Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. He was buried after 28 Aug 1874 in Oakwood 
Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH.

Second Generation



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

2

2.  Birchard Austin Hayes (Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 4 Nov 1853 in Cincinnati, Hamilton 
Co., OH. He lived in 2112 Ashland Ave., Toledo, OH between 1866 and 1905. He graduated in 1874 in 
Cornell University. Birchard graduated in 1877 in Harvard Law School, Harvard University. He lived 
in 2242 Robinwood Ave., Toledo, OH after 1905. He was buried in Jan 1926 in Oakwood Cemetery, 
Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Birchard died on 24 Jan 1926 at the age of 72 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. 
He died of a chronic stomach ailment at home. He was an an attorney in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. He 
practiced law in Toledo for 36 years.  He lived several years with his uncle, Sardis Birchard in 
Fremont, completing elementary and high school there. 

He was a member of the Toledo Bar Association, the Toledo Club, Country Club and Toledo Chamber of Commerce.  He 
attended the Collingwood Ave. Presbyterian Church, Toledo. 

"December 26, 1870.-- Birchard came home from Cornell to spend Christmas vacation last Wednesday. Looks thin but 
healthy and happy. Is grown but little. Much improved in scholarship and fond of his student life. We originally called him 
Birchard, with no other Christian name. "Simple Birchard" was our phrase about it. When he grew large enough to know that 
Uncle Birchard's Christian name was Sardis, he took that name also. Finding it was no more agreeable to Uncle than it is to 
me, we asked him to drop it which he did a few weeks ago. I now offered him for his choice as a middle name either of his 
ancestral names, Scott, Cook, Austin, Russell, etc., etc. He chose Austin, the maiden name of my grandmother Birchard. So 
Birchard Austin Hayes it shall be. " 
RBH Diary

Birchard Austin Hayes and Mary Nancy Sherman were married on 30 Dec 1886 in Norwalk, Huron Co., 
OH. Mary Nancy Sherman, daughter of Nathan Gould Sherman and Elizabeth Otis, was born on 15 May 
1859 in Norwalk, Huron Co., OH. She died on 22 Jun 1924 at the age of 65 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. She 
was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. She attended Norwalk public schools and 
Wells College. She spent much time after her mother's death with her aunt, Mrs. A.H. Miller of Fremont. 
She was affiliated with the Collingwood Avenue Presbyterian Church of Toledo. She was on the Board of 
the Old People's Home, a member of Colonial Dames and D.A.R.

Birchard Austin Hayes and Mary Nancy Sherman had the following children:

10 i. Rutherford Birchard Hayes was born on 2 Oct 1887 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. He died on 27 Nov 
1888 at the age of 1 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. He was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, 
Sandusky Co., OH.

+11 ii. Sherman Otis Hayes, born 11 Oct 1888, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH; married Beatrice Henrietta Baker, 14 
Feb 1912, Newport, Lincoln Co., OR; died 27 Feb 1949, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA.

+12 iii. Webb Cook Hayes II, born 25 Sep 1890, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH; married Martha Beatrice Baker, 29 
Apr 1919, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH; died 10 Jul 1957, Spiegel Grove, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH.

+13 iv. Walter Sherman Hayes, born 27 Jul 1893, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH; married Rachel Carr, 19 Oct 1935, 
Toledo, Lucas Co., OH; died 28 Apr 1976, Hillcrest Home, Waterville, Lucas Co., OH.

+14 v. Scott Russell Hayes, born 23 Sep 1894, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH; married Muriel Gantz, 20 Oct 1934, 
Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., CA; died 18 Nov 1968, Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA.

3.  Webb Cook Hayes COLONEL (Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 20 Mar 1856 in Cincinnati, 
Hamilton Co., OH. He was buried in 1934 in Spiegel Grove, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. He died on 26 
Jul 1934 at the age of 78 in Marion, Marion Co, OH.  
He lived with his uncle Sardis Birchard when young, graduating from the Fremont schools and was a 
student at Cornell University from 1872 to 1875. 

He became his father's secretary during RBH's term as Ohio Governor and continued during his presidency. 

He was a major in the Spanish-American War with the First Ohio Cavalry, the Philippine Insurrection, the Boxer Rebellion, 
on the Mexican Border and on the Italian front in World War I. 



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

3

He was wounded at the crossing of the San Juan River in Cuba and won the Congressional Medal of Honor by a daring feat 
in the Philippines. 
He was a successful businessman working at the Whipple Manufacturing Co. of Cleveland and helped organize the National 
Carbon and Union Carbide companies. 

He was the major force behind the donation of the family estate to the state of Ohio to build the Hayes Memorial Library and 
Museum, endowing it with his funds. 
"December 26, 1870.-- Webb came Saturday evening, about 9 P. M., from Fremont, fatter than ever before. His cheerful, 
happy smile and good looks are very pleasant to see. He was named James Webb. He is called Webb, and preferring another 
family name we agree to drop the James and give him a middle letter, C for Cook. So Webb C. Hayes it shall be. My wife's 
grandfather was Isaac Cook, a notably good and lovable man. "  RBH Diary

Webb Cook Hayes COLONEL and Mary Otis Miller were married on 30 Sep 1912 in Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Married 
at Mary Brinkerhoff's house in Court St., Fremont. Mary Otis Miller, daughter of Anson Hitchcock Miller and Nancy J. , 
was born on 11 Apr 1856 in Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. She died on 3 Mar 1935 at the age of 78 in Phoenix, Maricopa 
Co., AZ. She was buried in Spiegel Grove, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Fremont Daily News Obituary, March 4, 1935 
"Mrs. Hayes was perhaps the best loved resident of the city and was an active supporter of every civic and community 
welfare movement, contributing largely in financial support.  Her philanthropies included a gift of $100,000 for Memorial 
Hospital, completed in 1918, the Mary Miller Hayes School of Nursing home, donation of the home for the Women's clubs, 
endowment of the Hayes Foundation and endowments for the First Presbyterian Church of Fremont."

4.  Rutherford Platt Hayes2 (Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 24 Jun 1858 in Cincinnati, Hamilton 
Co., OH. He graduated in 1880 in Ithaca, NY from Cornell University. He lived in Clearwater, Pinellas Co., 
FL in 1923. Rutherford died on 31 Jul 1927 at the age of 69 in Tampa, Hillsborough Co., FL. Died of 
cancer of the stomach per Lucy Keeler. He was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. 
He was an a financier and real estate agent. Rutherford graduated in Lansing, Michigan from the Michigan 
Agricultural College (Michigan State).. He appears in in the National Cyclopedia of American Biography, 
vol. 21, pg. 198. He was . An early trustee of the Birchard Public Library, Fremont, OH.; Trustee of the 
Ohio State Library Board; After 1894, he moved to Asheville, NC, where he was active in the growth and 

expansion of the city; later he established a home on the east coast of Florida, at Clearwater. 

"Rud was such a dear fellow - my special crony.  He taught me so much - botany, ferns, herbarium; typewriter use; 
photography; library methods, etc." 
Lucy E. Keeler, Diary, Aug. 1, 1927

Rutherford Platt Hayes and Lucy Hayes Platt were married on 24 Oct 1894 in Columbus, Franklin Co., 
OH. Lucy Hayes Platt, daughter of William Augustus Platt and Sarah Follet, was born on 14 Sep 
1868 in Columbus, Franklin Co., OH. She died on 4 Dec 1939 at the age of 71 in Belleair, Clearwater, 
Pinellas Co., FL. She was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. 

Rutherford Platt Hayes and Lucy Hayes Platt had the following children:

15 i. Rutherford Birchard Hayes was born on 20 Feb 1896 in Columbus, Franklin Co., OH. He died on 2 
Feb 1902 at the age of 5 in Falconhurst, Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC. He was buried in Oakwood 
Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH.

+16 ii. William Platt Hayes, born 9 Dec 1897, Columbus, Franklin Co., OH; married Sarah Taylor Rogers, 28 
Jun 1924, Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC; died 21 Feb 1976, Clearwater, Pinellas Co., FL.

+17 iii. Birchard Platt Hayes, born 4 Jul 1902, Falconhurst, Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC; married Dorothy 
Ruth Toohey, 24 Jun 1927; died 3 Jan 1958, Bamberg, Bamberg Co., NC.



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

4

7.  Fanny Hayes (Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 2 Sep 1867 in Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH. She 
lived in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD in 1912. She lived in New York in 1923/4. Fanny lived in 
Toledo, Lucas Co., OH between 1924 and 1926. She lived with her brother, Birchard Hayes, after his wife 
died in 1924. She died on 19 Mar 1950 at the age of 82 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, ME. She was buried in 
Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. She was educated at a private school in Cleveland, OH  
and Farmington, CT. 

After her mother's death, she attended her father as hostess of Spiegel Grove and accompanied him on 
many of his travels. 

Her wedding announcement in the Fremont newspaper gave her middle name as Rutherford

Fanny Hayes and Harry Eaton Smith were married on 1 Sep 1897 in Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. They were divorced on 3 
Jun 1919. Harry Eaton Smith, son of Henry B. Smith, was born on 28 Dec 1869 in Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. He lived 
in Old Shasta, Shasta Co., CA between 1923 and 27. He died on 26 Mar 1931 at the age of 61 in Old Shasta, Shasta Co., CA. 
Captain in the U.S. Navy; taught at US Naval Academy

Harry Eaton Smith and Fanny Hayes had the following child:

+18 i. Dalton Smith Hayes, born 22 Jun 1898, Spiegel Grove, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH; married Corinne 
Monsarrat, 17 Apr 1926, Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co., NM; died 13 Jan 1950, Pompano Beach, Broward 
Co., FL.

8.  Scott Russell Hayes (Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 8 Feb 1871 in Columbus, Franklin Co., 
OH. He died on 6 May 1923 at the age of 52 in Ossining-on-the-Hudson, Westchester Co., NY. He 
was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. After instruction at the White House, 
Scott Hayes was educated in Fremont schools, Green Springs Academy and Western Reserve 
University and the Scott Manual Training School of Toledo, before entering Cornell Univ. in the class 
of 1890. 

He was a businessman with the First National Bank of Fremont, the Thompson-Houston Electric Co., 
later the General Electric Co., Railway Steel Spring Co., and the New York Air Brake Co. 
He was in a shipwreck in 1919 off the coast of Peru which affected his health until his death. 

From the Fremont Daily Messenger Obituary, May 7, 1923 by Lucy E. Keeler: 
"The news of Scott Hayes's sudden death fills all who knew him with grief.  He was all that is fine; of splendid presence and 
winning face: a man of the world in the best sense of that phrase, with that something which successful men of large affairs 
and influence acquire; gifted with great charm of manner, warm-hearted, generous, courteous, tactful:  a man with countless 
friends. As his brother Col. Hayes said of him yesterday, " the finest of the fine".

Scott Russell Hayes and Maude Blanchard Anderson were married on 9 Sep 1912 in New York, New York Co., NY. Maude 
Blanchard Anderson, daughter of Blanchard and Alice Therese , was born on 7 Jul 1873 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL. She 
lived in Fontainbleau in 1924. She died on 19 Nov 1966 at the age of 93 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co., CA. From a 
letter from Paulette Viellard of Sonoma, CA in Nov. 1975: 
Maude Anderson was born Maude Blanchard.  Her father died when Maude was very little.  Mrs. Alice Therese Blanchard 
remarried, a Mr. Anderson, giving Maude his name.  Maude married Mr. Wright, a widower (?), and then married Mr. 
Hayes.  Maude was a leading lady in many plays and played in theaters in many large cities in the US, Canada and Mexico. 
Her stage name was Beryl Hope.  There was no obituary published at her death (her desire).



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

5

Third Generation

11.  Sherman Otis Hayes (Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 11 Oct 1888 in 
Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. He lived in Edgewood Ranch, Newport, OR in 1912. He lived in San 
Francisco, San Francisco Co., CA in 1926. Sherman died on 27 Feb 1949 at the age of 60 in Boston, 
Suffolk Co., MA. Obit. in Fremont News Messenger, Feb. 28, 1949 p 1 c.7 He was buried in 
Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. 

Sherman Otis Hayes and Beatrice Henrietta Baker were married on 14 Feb 1912 in Newport, Lincoln Co., OR. Beatrice 
Henrietta Baker, daughter of Royal F Baker, was born in 1892. She died in 1939 at the age of 47. She was buried in 
Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH.

Sherman Otis Hayes and Beatrice Henrietta Baker had the following child:

+19 i. Lucy Webb Hayes, born 8 Jan 1915, Portland, Cumberland Co., OR; married Lloyd Webster Hough, 17 
Apr 1950, Spiegel Grove, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH; died 30 Jul 1963, Savannah, Chatham Co., GA.

12.  Webb Cook Hayes II (Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 25 Sep 1890 in 
Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. He lived in Washington, DC in 1926. He died on 10 Jul 1957 at the age of 66 
in Spiegel Grove, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Webb was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, 
Sandusky Co., OH. He appears in in Who's Who in America, vol. 29, 1956-57, pg. 1133 He appears 
in in Who Was Who in America, Vo. III, 1951-1960, pg. 382 Webb appears in in National Cyclopedia 
of American Biography, vol. 42, pg. 681 Naval officer and businessman.  Graduate of U S Naval 
Academy, Annapolis,  MD., 1911. Served in World War II

Webb Cook Hayes II and Martha Beatrice Baker were married on 29 Apr 1919 in Toledo, Lucas Co., 
OH. Martha Beatrice Baker, daughter of Arthur Ernest Baker and Daisy Beatrice Lorenz, was born 
on 22 Dec 1896 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. She died on 27 Oct 1988 at the age of 91 in Cleveland, 
Cuyahoga Co., OH. She was buried on 29 Oct 1988 in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., 
OH. 

Webb Cook Hayes and Martha Beatrice Baker had the following children:

+20 i. Webb Cook Hayes III, born 25 Sep 1920, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH; married Betty Frost, 14 May 1945, 
Ripley, Brown Co., OH; died 7 May 1999, Washington, DC.

+21 ii. Arthur Baker Hayes, born 4 Jun 1924, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH; died 26 Sep 1992, Novelty, Cuyahoga 
Co., OH.

+22 iii. Scott Birchard Hayes.



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

6

13.  Walter Sherman Hayes (Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 27 Jul 1893 in 
Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. He graduated in 1914 in Choate School, Wallingford, CT. He graduated in 
Cornell University. Walter lived in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN in 1924. He lived in Toledo, Lucas 
Co., OH in 1926. He lived in 620 East Boundary, Perrysburg, OH 43551 between 1939 and 1973. 
Walter died on 28 Apr 1976 at the age of 82 in Hillcrest Home, Waterville, Lucas Co., OH. He was 
buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Joined the US Navy in 1917 and attended 
Officers Training School at the Naval Academy.  Resigned from the Navy in 1919 as a Lt. (JG). 
From 1919 to 1924 her was employed in Cleveland and Indianapolis in advertising. He later became a 

salesman in insurance until retiring from Brooks Insurance 
He was active in the Boy Scouts, the American Red Cross and a member of the First United Presbyterian Church of 
Perrysburg.. 
He was red-haired, along with his wife and two children.

Walter Sherman Hayes and Rachel Carr were married on 19 Oct 1935 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. Married 
in the Collingwood Ave. Presbyterian Church by Rev. R. Lincoln Long. Rachel Carr, daughter of 
William Clifton Carr and Cora Elizabeth Crim, was born on 10 Apr 1908 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. She 
lived in Minnesota in 2005. She died on 22 Feb 2009 at the age of 100 in Edina, Hennepin, Co., MN. 
RACHEL CARR (HAYES) FALCONER 

 Rachel Carr Falconer, 100, formerly of Perrysburg, Ohio, died Sunday, 
February 22, 2009, in Edina, Minnesota.  Rachel was born April 10, 1908, in 

Toledo, Ohio, to William C. and Cora Elizabeth (Crim) Carr.  She married 
Walter S. Hayes in 1935.  He died in 1976.  She married Robert D. Falconer 
in 1978, and he died in 1986. 

 Rachel was an active member of First Presbyterian Church in 
Perrysburg.  For many years she provided and arranged the flowers for the 
Sunday services, and she worked tirelessly at the annual rummage sales.  She 
was a member of the Perrysburg Garden Club and the New Century Club, 
and she was a charter member of the Junior League of Toledo. She learned to 
love birds and nature from her mother.  She felt lucky and thankful to have 
the love of family and friends. 

 Rachel is survived by her son, Walter Sherman "Sandy" Hayes (Jean 
Hayes) of Scotia, NY, daughter Mary Elizabeth "Betsy" Parks (Gregg Parks) 
of St Louis Park, MN; grandchildren Elizabeth Hayes of North Adams, MA, 
Laura Hayes (Joseph Ayotte) of Concord, NH, Scott Russell Hayes (fiancé 
Laurie Cooper) of Springfield, NH, Jonathan Gregg Parks of Minneapolis, 
MN; and great grandson Dean Hayes Ayotte of Concord, NH.  Rachel was 
preceded in death by her brothers, Robert, Richard, and William Carr and 
sisters, Elizabeth Slade and Louise Yerxa. 

 A celebration of Rachel's life will be held March 14, 2009, at 4:00 
p.m., at First Presbyterian Church of Perrysburg, 200 E. Second Street, 
Perrysburg, Ohio 43551, with the Rev. Jeanne Kumbalek officiating.  Burial 
will be private.  In lieu of flowers, contributions may be made in Rachel's 
name to First Presbyterian Church of Perrysburg or to a charity of the donor's 
choice. She attended Smead School for Girls and the Westover School in Middlebury, CT, graduating in 1928. 
She was a charter member of the Junior League of Toledo.

Walter Sherman Hayes and Rachel Carr had the following children:

+23 i. Walter Sherman "Sandy" Hayes Jr..
+24 ii. Mary Elizabeth "Betsy" Hayes.



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

7

14.  Scott Russell Hayes (Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 23 Sep 1894 in 
Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. He lived in Columbus  Franklin Co., OH in 1924. He lived in Tampa, 
Hillsborough Co., FL in 1926. Scott died on 18 Nov 1968 at the age of 74 in Los Angeles, Los 
Angeles Co., CA. He was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. 

Scott Russell Hayes and Muriel Gantz were married on 20 Oct 1934 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., CA. Muriel 
Gantz, daughter of William Osger Gantz and Addie Meade, was born on 2 Dec 1909 in Leonia, Bergen Co., NJ. She died on 
18 Feb 1974 at the age of 64 in Newhall, Los Angeles Co., CA. She was buried on 8 Mar 1974 in Oakwood Cemetery, 
Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Present at the private interment of the ashes at Oakwood were Mr & Mrs. Walter Hayes, Sr., 
Watt P. Marchman of Fremont, Rev. J. R. Walter of Fremont; Phil Keller, of Keller Funeral Home, Fremont.

Scott Russell Hayes and Muriel Gantz had the following children:

+25 i. Nancy Sherman Hayes.
+26 ii. Martha Jean Hayes.
+27 iii. Margaret Frances Hayes.

16.  William Platt Hayes (Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 9 Dec 1897 in 
Columbus, Franklin Co., OH. He lived 510 North Osceola Ave. in Clearwater, Pinellas Co., FL before 
1976. He died on 21 Feb 1976 at the age of 78 in Clearwater, Pinellas Co., FL. William was buried in 
Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Clearwater Sun 2/23/1976:  Pipeline engineer, 
Unitarian - Universalist, Veteran of World War I 

William Platt Hayes and Sarah Taylor Rogers were married on 28 Jun 1924 in Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC. Sarah Taylor 
Rogers, daughter of Howard Taylor Rogers and Mary Ann Eavenson, was born on 23 Oct 1895 in Waynesville, Haywood, 
NC. She died on 17 Feb 1945 at the age of 49 in Lansdowne, Delaware Co., PA. She was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, 
Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH.

William Platt Hayes and Sarah Taylor Rogers had the following children:

+28 i. Lucy Rogers Hayes, born 18 Oct 1926, Tampa, Hillsborough Co., FL; died Oct 1996.
+29 ii. Rutherford Platt Hayes, born 27 Dec 1928, Clearwater, Pinellas Co., FL; married Inge Christeen Haas, 

24 Jun 1950, Swarthmore, Delaware Co., PA; died 17 Aug 2004, San Antonio, Bexar Co., TX.
+30 iii. William Taylor HAYES.

Lillian Chalmers Kirk, daughter of Andrew Burns Chalmers and Lillian Knight, was born (date unknown).



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

8

17.  Birchard Platt Hayes (Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 4 Jul 1902 in 
Falconhurst, Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC. He died on 3 Jan 1958 at the age of 55 in Bamberg, Bamberg 
Co., NC. Per his son, James Birchard Hayes in a phone conversation 12/21/05, Birchard Platt Hayes died in 
an automobile accident in Spartanburg, SC on Jan. 2, 1958 He was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, 
Sandusky Co., OH. Killed in an automobile accident 

Birchard Platt Hayes and Dorothy Ruth Toohey were married on 24 Jun 1927. Dorothy Ruth Toohey, daughter of Harry H 
Toohey, was born on 24 Oct 1905 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., WI. She died on 22 Sep 2000 at the age of 94 in North 
Reddington Beach, St. Petersburg Co., FL. She was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH.

Birchard Platt Hayes and Dorothy Ruth Toohey had the following children:

+31 i. Margaret Lucy "Peggy" Hayes.
+32 ii. Jonathan Bradbury Hayes.
+33 iii. Carolyn Bradbury "Carol" Hayes.
+34 iv. Richard Platt "Bud" Hayes.
+35 v. Libby Lu Hayes.
+36 vi. James Birchard Hayes.

18.  Dalton Smith Hayes (Fanny Hayes-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 22 Jun 1898 in Spiegel Grove, Fremont, 
Sandusky Co., OH. He lived in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., PA in 1924. He died on 13 Jan 1950 at the age of 51 in 
Pompano Beach, Broward Co., FL. Dalton was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Changed last 
name from Smith to Hayes after his mother's divorce.

Dalton Smith Hayes and Corinne Monsarrat were married on 17 Apr 1926 in Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co., NM. Married 
second cousin, once removed. Corinne Monsarrat, daughter of Nicholas Daubney Monsarrat and Jean Andrews Mitchell, 
was born on 1 Jan 1906 in Columbus, Franklin Co., OH. She lived in 180 N. Stanwood Rd., Columbus, OH in 1952. She 
died on 25 Jan 1982 at the age of 76. She was with Fanny Hayes, when she died in Maine in 1950.

Dalton Smith Hayes and Corinne Monsarrat had the following children:

+37 i. Chloe Hayes, born 24 Jan 1927, Capetown, South Africa; died 8 Mar 2010, Boca Raton, Palm Beach, 
FL.

+38 ii. Jean Hayes, born 26 Apr 1928, Capetown, South Africa; married Edward Sylvester Rogers II, 11 Sep 
1950, Middlebury, Addison Co., VT; died 29 Apr 2001, Boca Raton, Palm Beach, FL.

Fourth Generation

19.  Lucy Webb Hayes (Sherman Otis-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 8 Jan 
1915 in Portland, Cumberland Co., OR.3 She graduated in 1934 in Flintridge School for Girls, Flintridge, 
CA. She graduated in Chevy Chase Junior College, Washington, DC. Lucy died breast cancer on 30 Jul 
1963 at the age of 48 in Savannah, Chatham Co., GA. She was buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, 
Sandusky Co., OH. 

Lucy Webb Hayes and Lloyd Webster Hough were married on 17 Apr 1950 in Spiegel Grove, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. 



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

9

Lloyd Webster Hough3, son of Lloyd Webster Hough and Daisy Margaret Hutson, was born on 27 May 1915 in Savannah, 
Chatham Co., GA.3 He graduated in 1940 in West Point Military Academy. He died on 26 Jun 1975 at the age of 60 in 
Savannah, Chatham Co., GA.3 Funeral at St. John's Episcopal Church, Savannah. Lloyd was buried in Laurel Grove Cem., 
Savannah, Chatham, GA. He served in the military Colonel in the US Army. In 1950, he was a Lt. Col, in the U.S. Army and 
stationed at Ft. Belvoir, VA., where he was on the staff of Maj. Gen. D. L. Weart. 
Lucy and Lloyd lived in Franklin, Indiana, Paris, France, and Savannah, GA. 
He had blonde hair, along with his two children

Lloyd Webster Hough and Lucy Webb Hayes had the following children:

+39 i. Lucy Webb Hayes Hough.
40 ii. Lloyd Webster Hayes Hough was born (date unknown).

20.  Webb Cook Hayes III (Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 
25 Sep 1920 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. He graduated in 1939 in Hotchkiss School of Lakeville, 
Litchfield Co., CT. He lived in Chevy Chase, Montgomery Co., MD in 1950. Webb died on 7 May 
1999 at the age of 78 in Washington, DC.4 He appears in in World's Who's Who in Commerce and 
Industry Graduate, Yale College, 1942: attorney,Baker and Hostetler, Washington, DC Graduate, 
George Washington Law School, 194_. 
 Served in World War II in the US Navy

Webb Cook Hayes III and Betty Frost were married on 14 May 1945 in Ripley, Brown Co., OH. 
Betty Frost, daughter of Norman B Frost, was born on 28 Aug 1923. She died on 25 Feb 2007 at the 
age of 83 at Sibley Memorial Hospital in Washington, D.C.. Attended the National Cathedral School 
and Mt. Vernon Junior College in Washington, DC.  She was a nurses' aide toward the end of World 
War II. 

Webb Cook Hayes and Betty Frost had the following children:

+41 i. Webb Cook Hayes IV.
+42 ii. Burke Frost Hayes.
+43 iii. Stephen Austin Hayes.
+44 iv. Jeffrey Kent Hayes.

21.  Arthur Baker Hayes (Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 4 
Jun 1924 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH. He was baptized on 22 Jul 1925 in Spiegel Grove, Fremont, 
Sandusky Co., OH. He graduated in 1943 in Hotchkiss School of Lakeville, Litchfield Co., CT. 
Attended from 1939 to 1943 Arthur lived in 16148 Cleviden Rd., East Cleveland, OH about 1980. He 
died on 26 Sep 1992 at the age of 68 in Novelty, Cuyahoga Co., OH. He was buried on 29 Sep 1992 
in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Associated with the firm of Ball, Burge and 
Kraus Investments, Cleveland, Oh. 

 Served in World War II in the US Marine Corps.

June Feltman, daughter of Charles A. Feltman, was born (date unknown).

Arthur Baker Hayes and June Feltman had the following children:

+45 i. Leslie June Hayes.



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

10

+46 ii. Arthur Baker Hayes.

22.  Scott Birchard Hayes (Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Dorothy Deborah "Dee_Dee" Walter5, daughter of Harold John Walter, was born on 2 Jun 1931 in 
Worcester, Worcester Co., MA. She was educated  in 1951 in Bradford Junior College. She lived in 
Orange, Cuyahoga Co., OH between 1995 and 2003. Dorothy died on 16 Jul 2003 at the age of 72 in 
Newbury, Cuyahoga Co., OH. She's funeral was on on 24 Jul 2003 in the Church of Western Reserve, 
Pepper Pike, Cuyahoga Co., OH She lived in Beachwood, Cuyahoga Co., OH pre-1995. 

Scott Birchard Hayes and Dorothy Deborah "Dee_Dee" Walter had the following children:

47 i. Scott Birchard Jr. Hayes was born (date unknown).
+48 ii. James Walter Hayes.
+49 iii. Timothy Wheelock Hayes.
+50 iv. Michael Sherman Hayes.

23.  Walter Sherman "Sandy" Hayes Jr. (Walter Sherman-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Jean Brand, daughter of John Robertson Brand and Dorothy Sawtell, was born (date unknown).

Walter Sherman Hayes and Jean Brand had the following children:

51 i. Elizabeth Hayes was born (date unknown).
+52 ii. Laura Hayes.

53 iii. Scott Russell Hayes was born (date unknown).

24.  Mary Elizabeth "Betsy" Hayes (Walter Sherman-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Gregg Wiley Parks, son of Frank Ernest Parks and Sarah Paine, was born (date unknown).

Gregg Wiley Parks and Mary Elizabeth "Betsy" Hayes had the following child:

54 i. Jonathan Gregg Parks was born (date unknown).

25.  Nancy Sherman Hayes (Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Keith Alan Leavitt, son of Ralph Clifford Leavitt and Martha Vivian Westcott, was born (date unknown).

Keith Alan Leavitt and Nancy Sherman Hayes had the following children:

+55 i. Scott Alan Leavitt.
+56 ii. Glenn Nelson Leavitt.



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

11

26.  Martha Jean Hayes (Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Carl Edward Lusk, son of Edward Lusk, was born on 27 Sep 1937 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA. He died on 12 
Jun 1969 at the age of 31 in Chatsworth, Los Angeles Co., CA.

Carl Edward Lusk and Martha Jean Hayes had the following children:

57 i. Karen Marie Lusk was born (date unknown).
58 ii. Robert Edward Lusk was born (date unknown).

Ternosky was born (date unknown).

27.  Margaret Frances Hayes (Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

James Clark, son of Robert Clark, was born (date unknown).

James Clark and Margaret Frances Hayes had the following children:

+59 i. Dorothy Louise Clark M.D..
+60 ii. Steven Edward Clark.
+61 iii. Timothy Samuel Clark.
+62 iv. David Robert Clark.
+63 v. Rebecca Lucy Clark O.D..

64 vi. Philip Russell Clark was born (date unknown).
+65 vii. Cynthia Margaret Clark.
+66 viii. Cheryll Bea Clark.

28.  Lucy Rogers Hayes (William Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 18 Oct 1926 in Tampa, 
Hillsborough Co., FL. She lived in 5 Chestnut Lane, Moylan, PA in 1964. She lived in Media, Delaware Co., PA in 1976. 
Lucy died in Oct 1996 at the age of 70.6 Memorial service was in Pennsylvania She lived in 535 Gradyville Rd., Newtown 
Square, PA 19073.

Edward Scott Lawhorne, son of William McKinley Lawhorne and Emily Brooks, was born (date unknown).

Edward Scott Lawhorne and Lucy Rogers Hayes had the following children:

67 i. William Scott Lawhorne was born on 27 Jul 1949 in Carlisle, Cumberland Co., PA. He died in Nov 
2004 at the age of 55 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., PA.7

68 ii. Sarah Hayes Lawhorne was born (date unknown).
69 iii. Katherine Rogers Lawhorne was born (date unknown).



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

12

29.  Rutherford Platt Hayes (William Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 27 
Dec 1928 in Clearwater, Pinellas Co., FL. He served in the military as Second Lieutenant. about 1955 in 
Germany. He lived in 123 Division Ave., Summit, NJ 07901 in 1972. Rutherford died of Parkinsons and 
Lewy Body Diseases on 17 Aug 2004 at the age of 75 in San Antonio, Bexar Co., TX.8 Also told he died on 
Aug. 18, 2004 He's funeral was on on 22 Aug 2004 in Tiki Island, Galveston Co., TX He was buried on 13 
Nov 2004 in Oakwood Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Rutherford was an Employee of Occidental 
Petroleum.4 IN 1976, LIVING IN SUMMIT, N.J. 

Verna Ann Kemp was born (date unknown).

Rutherford Platt Hayes and Inge Christeen "Chris" Haas were married on 24 Jun 1950 in Swarthmore, Delaware Co., PA. 
Inge Christeen "Chris" Haas, daughter of Paul Peter Haas and Claire Marie Lowy, was born on 12 Aug 1930 in Vienna, 
Austria. She died in 1989 at the age of 59.

Rutherford Platt Hayes and Inge Christeen Haas had the following children:

+70 i. Scott Taylor Hayes.
+71 ii. Rutherford Platt Hayes.

30.  William Taylor HAYES (William Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Sue Cooper, daughter of Paul Ward Cooper and Velva Ivy Strout, was born (date unknown).

William Taylor HAYES and Sue Cooper had the following children:

+72 i. Katherine Renee "Katy" Hayes.
+73 ii. Kristin Ann Hayes.
+74 iii. William Dean Hayes.

31.  Margaret Lucy "Peggy" Hayes (Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Malcolm Alexander Taylor, son of Alexander J Taylor and Elsie Jane Van Wyck, was born (date unknown).

Malcolm Alexander Taylor and Margaret Lucy Hayes had the following children:

+75 i. Lucy Hayes Taylor.
76 ii. Rutherford Van_Wyck Taylor was born on 25 Sep 1955 in Poughkeepsie, Dutchess Co., NY. He died 

by falling tree on 29 Jun 1958 at the age of 2 in New Paltz, Ulster Co., NY. He was buried in Oakwood 
Cemetery, Fremont, Sandusky Co., OH. Killed by falling tree

+77 iii. Birchard Malcolm Taylor.
+78 iv. Scott Alexander Taylor.
+79 v. Dorothy Jane Taylor.

32.  Jonathan Bradbury Hayes (Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Joan Jennings was born (date unknown).



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

13

Jonathan Bradbury Hayes and Joan Jennings had the following children:

+80 i. Patricia Lucy Hayes.
+81 ii. Julia Jennings Hayes.

33.  Carolyn Bradbury "Carol" Hayes (Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Charles Pangborn was born (date unknown).

Charles Pangborn and Carolyn Bradbury Hayes had the following children:

82 i. James Michael Pangborn was born (date unknown).
83 ii. Patricia Susan Pangborn was born (date unknown).

+84 iii. David Hayes Pangborn.

34.  Richard Platt "Bud" Hayes (Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Isabel Johanette Mielke, daughter of Alfred E. E. Mielke and Maria Del Carmen Alvarez Lara, was born on 16 Feb 1938 in 
Long Island, Suffolk, NY. She died on 7 Dec 2007 at the age of 69.9

Richard Platt Hayes and Isabel Johanette Mielke had the following children:

85 i. Jonathan Richard Platt Hayes was born (date unknown).
86 ii. Andrew Rutherford Birchard Hayes was born (date unknown).

35.  Libby Lu Hayes (Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Chester Henry Sass was born (date unknown).

Chester Henry Sass and Libby Lu Hayes had the following children:

87 i. Deborah Sass was born (date unknown).
+88 ii. Chester Henry Sass Jr..
+89 iii. Linda Ruth Sass.
+90 iv. Gary Sass.

36.  James Birchard Hayes (Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Jessie Lea Ehrich was born (date unknown).

James Birchard Hayes and Jessie Lea Ehrich had the following children:

+91 i. Birchard Platt Hayes II.
92 ii. Sarah Webb Hayes was born (date unknown).
93 iii. Rutherford Scott Hayes was born (date unknown).

Anne Fengyan Shi was born (date unknown).



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

14

37.  Chloe Hayes (Dalton Smith-3, Fanny Hayes-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 24 Jan 1927 in Capetown, South 
Africa. She graduated in 1952 in Ohio State University; Columbus, Franklin Co., OH. She lived in 313 Williams St., Key 
West, FL in 1982. Chloe lived in 7506 S.W. 55th St., Miami, FL 33143 in 1988. She died on 8 Mar 2010 at the age of 83 in 
Boca Raton, Palm Beach, FL. Graduate of Columbus School of Girls; an alumna of Wells College and the Katharine Gibbs 
School in Boston

Harold Martin Schroder, son of John Martin Schroder and Elizabeth Heffernan, was born (date unknown).

Harold Martin Schroder and Chloe Hayes had the following children:

+94 i. Maude "Molly" Schroder.
+95 ii. Jean Schroder.
+96 iii. Elizabeth "Libby" Schroder.

38.  Jean Hayes10 (Dalton Smith-3, Fanny Hayes-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born on 26 Apr 1928 in Capetown, South 
Africa. She lived in Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co., NM in 1952. She lived in 268 Westcourt Pl., Waterloo, Ontario, Canada in 
1975. Jean died on 29 Apr 2001 at the age of 73 in Boca Raton, Palm Beach, FL. Attended Radcliffe College, Cambridge, 
MA, studied anthropology, specialist in Cree and Ojibwa languages at the University of Waterloo, Ontario, Canada. She 
received M.A. (Anthropology) from the University of New Mexico and a PhD (Linguistics) from the University of Toronto. 
U. Toronto Theses : Participant identif ication and role allocation in Oj ibwa. 
by Jean Hayes Rogers 
Published in 1973, ([Toronto])

Jean Hayes and Edward Sylvester Rogers II were married on 11 Sep 1950 in Middlebury, Addison Co., VT. They were 
divorced. Edward Sylvester Rogers II, son of Edward Sylvester Rogers, was born on 2 May 1923. He died on 8 Mar 1988 
at the age of 64.10

Edward Sylvester Rogers and Jean Hayes had the following child:

+97 i. Corinne Rogers.

Fifth Generation

39.  Lucy Webb Hayes Hough (Lucy Webb Hayes-4, Sherman Otis-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born 
(date unknown).

Hilery John Ackerman, son of John Henry Ackerman and Eugenia Ellen Mulligan, was born (date unknown).

41.  Webb Cook Hayes IV (Webb Cook-4, Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Sara Austin Fogarty, daughter of George Austin Fogarty and Margaret Hicks, was born (date unknown).

Webb Cook Hayes and Sara Austin Fogarty had the following children:



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

15

+98 i. Webb Cook Hayes V.
99 ii. Susan Hayes was born (date unknown).

100 iii. Margaret Frost "Maggie" Hayes was born (date unknown).
101 iv. Lucy Baker Hayes was born (date unknown).

42.  Burke Frost Hayes (Webb Cook-4, Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Kathleen Marie Fitzgerald, daughter of James Edward Fitzgerald, was born (date unknown).

Burke Frost Hayes and Kathleen Marie Fitzgerald had the following children:

102 i. Burke Frost Jr. Hayes was born (date unknown).
103 ii. Melissa Hayes was born (date unknown).
104 iii. Edward Hayes was born (date unknown).

43.  Stephen Austin Hayes (Webb Cook-4, Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Mary Theo Tuomey, daughter of Thomas Douglas Tuomey and Elizabeth Ann Humphrey, was born (date unknown).

Stephen Austin Hayes and Mary Theo Tuomey had the following children:

105 i. Stephen Austin Hayes was born (date unknown).
106 ii. Mark Douglas Hayes was born (date unknown).
107 iii. Theo Elizabeth Hayes was born (date unknown).

44.  Jeffrey Kent Hayes (Webb Cook-4, Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Susan Hunt Black, daughter of Richard Thomas Black and Deane McGehee, was born (date unknown).

45.  Leslie June Hayes (Arthur Baker-4, Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Patrick A McFarland, son of Aloysius McFarland and Frances Kennedy, was born (date unknown).

Patrick A McFarland and Leslie June Hayes had the following children:

108 i. Jennifer McFarland was born (date unknown).
109 ii. John McFarland was born (date unknown).
110 iii. Bryan McFarland was born (date unknown).

46.  Arthur Baker Hayes (Arthur Baker-4, Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

16

Arthur Baker Hayes had the following children:

111 i. Gregory Baker Hayes was born (date unknown).
112 ii. Hayes was born (date unknown).

48.  James Walter Hayes (Scott Birchard-4, Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Nancy Caraboolad was born on 28 May 1957 in Shaker Heights, Cuyahoga Co., OH.11 She died on 31 Oct 1998 at the age 
of 41 in Palm Beach, Palm Beach Co., FL.11

Linda Kay Huffman, daughter of Ned B. Huffman and Angela Salvaggio, was born (date unknown).

James Walter Hayes and Linda Kay Huffman had the following children:

113 i. Webb Baker Hayes was born (date unknown).
114 ii. Avery Fortner Hayes was born (date unknown).

49.  Timothy Wheelock Hayes (Scott Birchard-4, Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Karin Maria Edstrom was born (date unknown).

Timothy Wheelock Hayes and Karin Maria Edstrom had the following children:

115 i. Maxfield Rutherford Hayes was born (date unknown).
116 ii. Alexander Eliot Hayes was born (date unknown).

50.  Michael Sherman Hayes (Scott Birchard-4, Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Hannah Elise Clinton was born (date unknown).

Michael Sherman Hayes and Hannah Elise Clinton had the following children:

117 i. Stanley Adams Hayes was born (date unknown).
118 ii. Scott Sardis Hayes was born (date unknown).

52.  Laura Hayes (Walter Sherman-4, Walter Sherman-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Joseph Ayotte was born (date unknown).

Joseph Ayotte and Laura Hayes had the following child:



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

17

119 i. Dean Hayes Ayotte was born (date unknown).

55.  Scott Alan Leavitt (Nancy Sherman Hayes-4, Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born 
(date unknown).

Barbara Kendall, daughter of David Kendall and Jeanne , was born (date unknown).

56.  Glenn Nelson Leavitt (Nancy Sherman Hayes-4, Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born 
(date unknown).

Michelle Ann Holly, daughter of Raymond Holly and Mary Ann Divoky, was born (date unknown).

Glenn Nelson Leavitt and Michelle Ann Holly had the following child:

120 i. Madeline Grace Leavitt was born (date unknown).

59.  Dorothy Louise Clark M.D. (Margaret Frances Hayes-4, Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) 
was born (date unknown).

W. Scott Calvin M.D. was born (date unknown).

W. Scott Calvin and Dorothy Louise Clark had the following children:

121 i. Brianna Mae Calvin was born (date unknown).
122 ii. Laura Juliette Calvin was born (date unknown).
123 iii. James Scott Calvin was born (date unknown).
124 iv. Cassandra Calvin was born (date unknown).

60.  Steven Edward Clark (Margaret Frances Hayes-4, Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born 
(date unknown).

Shelby Rae Taylor was born (date unknown).

Steven Edward Clark and Shelby Rae Taylor had the following children:

125 i. Ryan Kay Clark was born (date unknown).
126 ii. Matthew Robert Clark was born (date unknown).

Betty Brawley was born (date unknown).

Steven Edward Clark and Betty Brawley had the following children:

127 i. Steven James Clark was born (date unknown).
128 ii. Christie Ann Clark was born (date unknown).



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

18

61.  Timothy Samuel Clark (Margaret Frances Hayes-4, Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was 
born (date unknown).

Gina Marie Avila was born (date unknown).

Timothy Samuel Clark and Gina Marie Avila had the following children:

129 i. Stephanie Marie Clark was born (date unknown).
130 ii. Charlotte Nicole Clark was born (date unknown).
131 iii. Heather Lynn Clark was born (date unknown).

62.  David Robert Clark (Margaret Frances Hayes-4, Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born 
(date unknown).

Colleen Cathryn Tierney, daughter of Michael Tierney and Dona , was born (date unknown).

David Robert Clark and Colleen Cathryn Tierney had the following child:

132 i. Tierney Grace Clark was born (date unknown).

63.  Rebecca Lucy Clark O.D. (Margaret Frances Hayes-4, Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was 
born (date unknown).

Brian Scott Kammer was born (date unknown).

Brian Scott Kammer and Rebecca Lucy Clark had the following children:

133 i. Hannah Christine Kammer was born (date unknown).
134 ii. Rachel Louise Kammer was born (date unknown).

65.  Cynthia Margaret Clark (Margaret Frances Hayes-4, Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was 
born (date unknown).

Benjamin Steven Baeder, son of Stephen Baeder and Cynthia Mechling, was born (date unknown).

66.  Cheryll Bea Clark (Margaret Frances Hayes-4, Scott Russell-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born 
(date unknown).

Hans Van Velzer was born (date unknown).

Hans Van Velzer and Cheryll Bea Clark had the following children:

135 i. Joshua Henrik Van Velzer was born (date unknown).
136 ii. Amelia Claire Van Velzer was born (date unknown).

70.  Scott Taylor Hayes (Rutherford Platt-4, William Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

19

unknown).

Katherine Leah Schobloher was born (date unknown).

Scott Taylor Hayes and Katherine Leah Schobloher had the following children:

137 i. Jaime Taylor Hayes was born (date unknown).
138 ii. Kellie Christeen Hayes was born (date unknown).

71.  Rutherford Platt Hayes (Rutherford Platt-4, William Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Linda Pinsky was born (date unknown).

Rutherford Platt Hayes and Linda Pinsky had the following children:

139 i. Julian Hayes was born (date unknown).
140 ii. Hayes was born (date unknown).

72.  Katherine Renee "Katy" Hayes (William Taylor-4, William Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was 
born (date unknown).

Bobby Dean Jordan was born (date unknown).

Bobby Dean Jordan and Katherine Renee "Katy" Hayes had the following children:

141 i. Nathan Jordan was born (date unknown).
142 ii. Kristal Renee Allison Jordan was born (date unknown).

73.  Kristin Ann Hayes (William Taylor-4, William Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Steven High was born (date unknown).

Steven High and Kristin Ann Hayes had the following children:

143 i. Stephanie was born (date unknown).
144 ii. Thandra was born (date unknown).

74.  William Dean Hayes (William Taylor-4, William Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Kimberley Burrell was born (date unknown).

William Dean Hayes and Kimberley Burrell had the following children:

145 i. Taylor Elizabeth Hayes was born (date unknown).
146 ii. Travis William Hayes was born (date unknown).



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

20

75.  Lucy Hayes Taylor (Margaret Lucy Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born 
(date unknown).

Robert Haygood Lasseter, son of Jesse Haygood Lasseter and Elsiemae Davis, was born (date unknown).

Robert Haygood Lasseter and Lucy Hayes Taylor had the following children:

147 i. Courtney Marsh Lasseter was born (date unknown).
148 ii. Malahn Patricia Lasseter was born (date unknown).
149 iii. Robert Malcolm Lasseter was born (date unknown).
150 iv. Lauren Lucy Lasseter was born (date unknown).

77.  Birchard Malcolm Taylor (Margaret Lucy Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was 
born (date unknown).

Janine Ruth Glenn, daughter of William Glenn and Thelma Glenn, was born (date unknown).

Birchard Malcolm Taylor and Janine Ruth Glenn had the following children:

151 i. Katherine Hayes Taylor was born (date unknown).
152 ii. Sarah Glenn Taylor was born (date unknown).

78.  Scott Alexander Taylor (Margaret Lucy Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was 
born (date unknown).

Barbara Grace Keal was born (date unknown).

Scott Alexander Taylor and Barbara Grace Keal had the following children:

153 i. Grace Marie Taylor was born (date unknown).
154 ii. Alexander John Taylor was born (date unknown).

79.  Dorothy Jane Taylor (Margaret Lucy Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born 
(date unknown).

Paul Damore was born (date unknown).

Paul Damore and Dorothy Jane Taylor had the following child:

155 i. Lindsey Taylor Damore was born (date unknown).

80.  Patricia Lucy Hayes (Jonathan Bradbury-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

James Lackman was born (date unknown).

James Lackman and Patricia Lucy Hayes had the following children:



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

21

156 i. Ellie Lackman was born on 3 Dec 1990. She died on 6 Dec 1990 at the age of 0.
157 ii. Margaret Lackman was born (date unknown).

81.  Julia Jennings Hayes (Jonathan Bradbury-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born 
(date unknown).

Michael Kmieciak was born (date unknown).

Michael Kmieciak and Julia Jennings Hayes had the following children:

158 i. Justin Kmieciak was born (date unknown).
159 ii. Jonathan Kmieciak was born (date unknown).

84.  David Hayes Pangborn (Carolyn Bradbury Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was 
born (date unknown).

Amy Miske was born (date unknown).

David Hayes Pangborn and Amy Miske had the following children:

160 i. Matthew Pangborn was born (date unknown).
161 ii. Robert Pangborn was born (date unknown).
162 iii. Allison Marie Pangborn was born (date unknown).

88.  Chester Henry Sass Jr. (Libby Lu Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Karen Mauro was born (date unknown).

Chester Henry Sass and Karen Mauro had the following children:

+163 i. Chester Henry Sass III.
+164 ii. Amy Sass.

165 iii. Patti Sass was born (date unknown).

89.  Linda Ruth Sass (Libby Lu Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Linda Ruth Sass had the following children:

+166 i. William W. Sass.
167 ii. Kevin M. Sass was born (date unknown).
168 iii. Brittany L. Sass was born (date unknown).



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

22

90.  Gary Sass (Libby Lu Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Monique Tallas was born (date unknown).

Gary Sass and Monique Tallas had the following children:

169 i. Ashley Sass was born (date unknown).
170 ii. Patrick Sass was born (date unknown).

91.  Birchard Platt Hayes II (James Birchard-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Jennifer was born (date unknown).

Birchard Platt Hayes and Jennifer  had the following children:

171 i. Gunther Hayes was born (date unknown).
172 ii. Hayes was born (date unknown).

94.  Maude "Molly" Schroder (Chloe Hayes-4, Dalton Smith-3, Fanny Hayes-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

William Francis Guerin Jr., son of William Francis Guerin and Helen Christensen, was born (date unknown).

William Francis Guerin and Maude Schroder had the following children:

173 i. Nathan Patrick Guerin was born (date unknown).
174 ii. Martin Francis Guerin was born (date unknown).
175 iii. William Bernard Guerin was born (date unknown).

95.  Jean Schroder (Chloe Hayes-4, Dalton Smith-3, Fanny Hayes-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Blake Clemens was born (date unknown).

96.  Elizabeth "Libby" Schroder (Chloe Hayes-4, Dalton Smith-3, Fanny Hayes-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date 
unknown).

Timothy David Hoagland was born (date unknown).

97.  Corinne Rogers (Jean Hayes-4, Dalton Smith-3, Fanny Hayes-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Blair William Whelan was born (date unknown).

Blair William Whelan and Corinne Rogers had the following children:



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

23

176 i. Liam Andrew Whelan was born (date unknown).
177 ii. Colin Edward Whelan was born (date unknown).
178 iii. Sean Kevin Whelan was born (date unknown).

Sixth Generation

98.  Webb Cook Hayes V (Webb Cook-5, Webb Cook-4, Webb Cook-3, Birchard Austin-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was 
born (date unknown).

Jaime Keddie was born (date unknown).

Webb Cook Hayes and Jaime Keddie had the following child:

179 i. Webb Cook Hayes VI was born (date unknown).

163.  Chester Henry Sass III (Chester Henry-5, Libby Lu Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford 
Birchard-1) was born (date unknown).

Theresa Lillie was born (date unknown).

Chester Henry Sass and Theresa Lillie had the following children:

180 i. Jordan Sass was born (date unknown).
181 ii. Sierrah Sass was born (date unknown).

164.  Amy Sass (Chester Henry-5, Libby Lu Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) was born 
(date unknown).

Amy Sass had the following children:

182 i. Chris Sass was born (date unknown).
183 ii. Essence Sass was born (date unknown).
184 iii. Thomas Sass was born (date unknown).

166.  William W. Sass (Linda Ruth Sass-5, Libby Lu Hayes-4, Birchard Platt-3, Rutherford Platt-2, Rutherford Birchard-1) 
was born (date unknown).

William W. Sass had the following child:

185 i. William W. Sass Jr. was born (date unknown).



Descendants of President Rutherford Birchard Hayes 21 December 2010

24

Preparer:
  Rebecca B. Hill
  Head Librarian
  Rutherford B. Hayes Presidential Center
  Spiegel Grove, Fremont, OH 43420
  419.332.2081
  bhill@rbhayes.org



Endnotes 21 December 2010

25

1. Spring Grove Cemetery, online [WWW.SPRINGGROVE.ORG], accessed 12/13/02.

2. Marchman, Watt, Watt Marchman notebooks on the ancestry of Rutherford B. Hayes based on original sources.

3. Lucy Hough /Ackerman/, "Genealogy correction," e-mail message from <ackermanhj@aol.com> () to RBH, 7/7/08.

4. Obituary.

5. Fremont News Messenger - July 16, 2003.

6. Letter from William and Sue Hayes  Christmas, Letter to HPC, Dec. 1996.

7. Letter from William and Sue Hayes  Christmas.

8. Obituary, Press Release - August 20, 2004.

9. Interview with James Birchard Hayes (), by Rebecca Hill, 12/21/05. Transcript held by RH (). Phone call.

10. Corinne Rogers, "RootsMagic Report," e-mail message from [E-MAIL FOR PRIVATE USE] ([STREET ADDRESS FOR 
PRIVATE USE], North Vancouver, BC V7L3X2), to Becky Hill, 3 February 2010.

11. Death Certificate.



Index of Names 21 December 2010

26

<NO SURNAME>
Alice Therese . . . 4
Dona . . . 18
Jeanne . . . 17
Jennifer . . . 22
Nancy J. . . . 3
Stephanie . . . 19
Thandra . . . 19

ACKERMAN
Hilery John . . . 14
John Henry DR . . . 14

ANDERSON
Maude Blanchard (b. 1873) . . . 4

AVILA
Gina Marie . . . 18

AYOTTE
Dean Hayes . . . 17
Joseph . . . 16

BAEDER
Benjamin Steven . . . 18
Stephen . . . 18

BAKER
Arthur Ernest (b. 1858) . . . 5
Beatrice Henrietta (b. 1892) . . . 5
Martha Beatrice (b. 1896) . . . 5
Royal F . . . 5

BLACK
Richard Thomas . . . 15
Susan Hunt . . . 15

BLANCHARD
 . . . 4

BRAND
Jean . . . 10
John Robertson . . . 10

BRAWLEY
Betty . . . 17

BROOKS
Emily . . . 11

BURRELL
Kimberley . . . 19

CALVIN
Brianna Mae . . . 17
Cassandra . . . 17
James Scott . . . 17
Laura Juliette . . . 17
W. Scott M.D. . . . 17

CARABOOLAD
Nancy (b. 1957) . . . 16

CARR
Rachel (b. 1908) . . . 6
William Clifton . . . 6

CHALMERS
Andrew Burns . . . 7

CHRISTENSEN
Helen . . . 22

CLARK
Charlotte Nicole . . . 18
Cheryll Bea . . . 11, 18
Christie Ann . . . 17
Cynthia Margaret . . . 11, 18
David Robert . . . 11, 18
Dorothy Louise M.D. . . . 11, 17
Heather Lynn . . . 18
James . . . 11
Matthew Robert . . . 17
Philip Russell . . . 11
Rebecca Lucy O.D. . . . 11, 18
Robert . . . 11
Ryan Kay . . . 17
Stephanie Marie . . . 18
Steven Edward . . . 11, 17
Steven James . . . 17
Tierney Grace . . . 18
Timothy Samuel . . . 11, 18

CLEMENS
Blake . . . 22

CLINTON
Hannah Elise . . . 16

COOK
Maria (b. 1801) . . . 1

COOPER
Paul Ward . . . 12
Sue . . . 12

CRIM
Cora Elizabeth . . . 6

DAMORE
Lindsey Taylor . . . 20
Paul . . . 20

DAVIS
Elsiemae . . . 20

DIVOKY
Mary Ann . . . 17

EAVENSON
Mary Ann . . . 7

EDSTROM
Karin Maria . . . 16

EHRICH
Jessie Lea . . . 13

FELTMAN
Charles A. . . . 9
June . . . 9

FITZGERALD
Dr. James Edward . . . 15
Kathleen Marie . . . 15

FOGARTY
George Austin (b. 1917) . . . 14
Sara Austin . . . 14

FOLLET
Sarah (b. 1826) . . . 3

FROST



Index of Names 21 December 2010

27

Betty (b. 1923) . . . 9
Norman B . . . 9

GANTZ
Muriel (b. 1909) . . . 7
William Osger (b. 1869) . . . 7

GLENN
Janine Ruth . . . 20
Thelma . . . 20
William . . . 20

GUERIN
Martin Francis . . . 22
Nathan Patrick . . . 22
William Bernard . . . 22
William Francis . . . 22
William Francis Jr. . . . 22

HAAS
Inge Christeen (b. 1930) . . . 12
Paul Peter . . . 12

HAYES
 . . . 19, 22
 . . . 16
Alexander Eliot . . . 16
Andrew Rutherford Birchard . . . 13
Arthur Baker . . . 10, 15
Arthur Baker (b. 1924) . . . 5, 9
Avery Fortner . . . 16
Birchard Austin (b. 1853) . . . 1–2
Birchard Platt (b. 1902) . . . 3, 8
Birchard Platt II . . . 13, 22
Burke Frost . . . 9, 15
Burke Frost Jr. . . . 15
Carolyn Bradbury . . . 8, 13
Chloe (b. 1927) . . . 8, 14
Dalton Smith (b. 1898) . . . 4, 8
Edward . . . 15
Elizabeth . . . 10
Fanny (b. 1867) . . . 1, 4
George Crook (b. 1864) . . . 1
Gregory Baker . . . 16
Gunther . . . 22
Jaime Taylor . . . 19
James Birchard . . . 8, 13
James Walter . . . 10, 16
Jean (b. 1928) . . . 8, 14
Jeffrey Kent . . . 9, 15
Jonathan Bradbury . . . 8, 12
Jonathan Richard Platt . . . 13
Joseph Thompson (b. 1861) . . . 1
Julia Jennings . . . 13, 21
Julian . . . 19
Katherine Renee "Katy" . . . 12, 19
Kellie Christeen . . . 19
Kristin Ann . . . 12, 19
Laura . . . 10, 16
Leslie June . . . 9, 15

Libby Lu . . . 8, 13
Lucy Baker . . . 15
Lucy Rogers (b. 1926) . . . 7, 11
Lucy Webb (b. 1915) . . . 5, 8
Manning Force (b. 1873) . . . 1
Margaret Frances . . . 7, 11
Margaret Frost . . . 15
Margaret Lucy . . . 8, 12
Mark Douglas . . . 15
Martha Jean . . . 7, 11
Mary Elizabeth "Betsy" . . . 6, 10
Maxfield Rutherford . . . 16
Melissa . . . 15
Michael Sherman . . . 10, 16
Nancy Sherman . . . 7, 10
Patricia Lucy . . . 13, 20
President Rutherford Birchard (b. 1822) . . . 1
Richard Platt . . . 8, 13
Rutherford Birchard (b. 1887) . . . 2
Rutherford Birchard (b. 1896) . . . 3
Rutherford Platt . . . 12, 19
Rutherford Platt (b. 1858) . . . 1, 3
Rutherford Platt (b. 1928) . . . 7, 12
Rutherford Scott . . . 13
Sarah Webb . . . 13
Scott Birchard . . . 5, 10
Scott Birchard Jr. . . . 10
Scott Russell . . . 10
Scott Russell (b. 1871) . . . 1, 4
Scott Russell (b. 1894) . . . 2, 7
Scott Sardis . . . 16
Scott Taylor . . . 12, 18
Sherman Otis (b. 1888) . . . 2, 5
Stanley Adams . . . 16
Stephen Austin . . . 9, 15
Susan . . . 15
Taylor Elizabeth . . . 19
Theo Elizabeth . . . 15
Timothy Wheelock . . . 10, 16
Travis William . . . 19
Walter Sherman (b. 1893) . . . 2, 6
Walter Sherman Jr. . . . 6, 10
Webb Baker . . . 16
Webb Cook COLONEL (b. 1856) . . . 1–2
Webb Cook II (b. 1890) . . . 2, 5
Webb Cook III (b. 1920) . . . 5, 9
Webb Cook IV . . . 9, 14
Webb Cook V . . . 15, 23
Webb Cook VI . . . 23
William Dean . . . 12, 19
William Platt (b. 1897) . . . 3, 7
William Taylor . . . 7, 12

HEFFERNAN
Elizabeth . . . 14

HICKS



Index of Names 21 December 2010

28

Margaret (b. 1919) . . . 14
HIGH

Steven . . . 19
HOAGLAND

Timothy David . . . 22
HOLLY

Michelle Ann . . . 17
Raymond . . . 17

HOUGH
Lloyd Webster (b. 1879) . . . 8
Lloyd Webster (b. 1915) . . . 8
Lloyd Webster Hayes . . . 9
Lucy Webb Hayes . . . 9, 14

HUFFMAN
Linda Kay . . . 16
Ned B. . . . 16

HUMPHREY
Elizabeth Ann . . . 15

HUTSON
Daisy Margaret (b. 1887) . . . 8

JENNINGS
Joan . . . 12

JORDAN
Bobby Dean . . . 19
Kristal Renee Allison . . . 19
Nathan . . . 19

KAMMER
Brian Scott . . . 18
Hannah Christine . . . 18
Rachel Louise . . . 18

KEAL
Barbara Grace . . . 20

KEDDIE
Jaime . . . 23

KEMP
Verna Ann . . . 12

KENDALL
Barbara . . . 17
David . . . 17

KENNEDY
Frances . . . 15

KIRK
Lillian Chalmers . . . 7

KMIECIAK
Jonathan . . . 21
Justin . . . 21
Michael . . . 21

KNIGHT
Lillian . . . 7

LACKMAN
Ellie (b. 1990) . . . 21
James . . . 20
Margaret . . . 21

LARA
Maria Del Carmen Alvarez . . . 13

LASSETER
Courtney Marsh . . . 20
Jesse Haygood . . . 20
Lauren Lucy . . . 20
Malahn Patricia . . . 20
Robert Haygood . . . 20
Robert Malcolm . . . 20

LAWHORNE
Edward Scott . . . 11
Katherine Rogers . . . 11
Sarah Hayes . . . 11
William McKinley . . . 11
William Scott (b. 1949) . . . 11

LEAVITT
Glenn Nelson . . . 10, 17
Keith Alan . . . 10
Madeline Grace . . . 17
Ralph Clifford Jr (b. 1915) . . . 10
Scott Alan . . . 10, 17

LILLIE
Theresa . . . 23

LORENZ
Daisy Beatrice (b. 1867) . . . 5

LOWY
Claire Marie . . . 12

LUSK
Carl Edward (b. 1937) . . . 11
Edward . . . 11
Karen Marie . . . 11
Robert Edward . . . 11

MAURO
Karen . . . 21

MCFARLAND
Aloysius . . . 15
Bryan . . . 15
Jennifer . . . 15
John . . . 15
Patrick A . . . 15

MCGEHEE
Deane . . . 15

MEADE
Addie (b. 1868) . . . 7

MECHLING
Cynthia . . . 18

MIELKE
Alfred E. E. . . . 13
Isabel Johanette (b. 1938) . . . 13

MILLER
Anson Hitchcock . . . 3
Mary Otis (b. 1856) . . . 3

MISKE
Amy . . . 21

MITCHELL
Jean Andrews (b. 1871) . . . 8

MONSARRAT



Index of Names 21 December 2010

29

Corinne (b. 1906) . . . 8
Nicholas Daubney (b. 1873) . . . 8

MULLIGAN
Eugenia Ellen . . . 14

OTIS
Elizabeth (b. 1822) . . . 2

PAINE
Sarah . . . 10

PANGBORN
Allison Marie . . . 21
Charles . . . 13
David Hayes . . . 13, 21
James Michael . . . 13
Matthew . . . 21
Patricia Susan . . . 13
Robert . . . 21

PARKS
Frank Ernest . . . 10
Gregg Wiley . . . 10
Jonathan Gregg . . . 10

PINSKY
Linda . . . 19

PLATT
Lucy Hayes (b. 1868) . . . 3
William Augustus (b. 1809) . . . 3

ROGERS
Corinne . . . 14, 22
Edward Sylvester II (b. 1923) . . . 14
Edward Sylvester Jr. . . . 14
Howard Taylor . . . 7
Sarah Taylor (b. 1895) . . . 7

SALVAGGIO
Angela . . . 16

SASS
Amy . . . 21, 23
Ashley . . . 22
Brittany L. . . . 21
Chester Henry . . . 13
Chester Henry III . . . 21, 23
Chester Henry Jr. . . . 13, 21
Chris . . . 23
Deborah . . . 13
Essence . . . 23
Gary . . . 13, 22
Jordan . . . 23
Kevin M. . . . 21
Linda Ruth . . . 13, 21
Patrick . . . 22
Patti . . . 21
Sierrah . . . 23
Thomas . . . 23
William W. . . . 21, 23
William W. Jr. . . . 23

SAWTELL
Dorothy . . . 10

SCHOBLOHER
Katherine Leah . . . 19

SCHRODER
Elizabeth . . . 14, 22
Harold Martin . . . 14
Jean . . . 14, 22
John Martin . . . 14
Maude . . . 14, 22

SHERMAN
Mary Nancy (b. 1859) . . . 2
Nathan Gould (b. 1810) . . . 2

SHI
Anne Fengyan . . . 13

SMITH
Harry Eaton (b. 1869) . . . 4
Henry B. . . . 4

STROUT
Velva Ivy . . . 12

TALLAS
Monique . . . 22

TAYLOR
Alexander J . . . 12
Alexander John . . . 20
Birchard Malcolm . . . 12, 20
Dorothy Jane . . . 12, 20
Grace Marie . . . 20
Katherine Hayes . . . 20
Lucy Hayes . . . 12, 20
Malcolm Alexander . . . 12
Rutherford Van_Wyck (b. 1955) . . . 12
Sarah Glenn . . . 20
Scott Alexander . . . 12, 20
Shelby Rae . . . 17

TERNOSKY
 . . . 11

TIERNEY
Colleen Cathryn . . . 18
Michael . . . 18

TOOHEY
Dorothy Ruth (b. 1905) . . . 8
Harry H . . . 8

TUOMEY
Mary Theo . . . 15
Thomas Douglas Jr. . . . 15

VAN VELZER
Amelia Claire . . . 18
Hans . . . 18
Joshua Henrik . . . 18

VAN WYCK
Elsie Jane . . . 12

WALTER
Dorothy Deborah "Dee_Dee" (b. 1931) . . . 10
Harold John . . . 10

WEBB
James MD. (b. 1795) . . . 1



Index of Names 21 December 2010

30

Lucy Ware (b. 1831) . . . 1
WESTCOTT

Martha Vivian . . . 10
WHELAN

Blair William . . . 22
Colin Edward . . . 23
Liam Andrew . . . 23
Sean Kevin . . . 23



Index of Places 21 December 2010

31

Austria
Vienna . . . 12

AZ
Maricopa Co.

Phoenix . . . 3
Bradford Junior College . . . 10
CA

Flintridge
Flintridge School for Girls . . . 8

Los Angeles Co.
Chatsworth . . . 11
Los Angeles . . . 2, 7, 11
Newhall . . . 7

San Francisco Co.
San Francisco . . . 4–5

Santa Barbara Co.
Santa Barbara . . . 2, 7

Shasta Co.
Old Shasta . . . 4

Canada
Ontario

Waterloo
268 Westcourt Pl. . . . 14

Cornell University . . . 2, 6
CT

Litchfield Co.
Hotchkiss School of Lakeville . . . 9

Wallingford
Choate School . . . 6

D.C.
Washington . . . 9

DC
Washington . . . 5, 9

Chevy Chase Junior College . . . 8
FL

Broward Co.
Pompano Beach . . . 4, 8

Hillsborough Co.
Tampa . . . 1, 3, 7, 11

Key West
313 Williams St. . . . 14

Palm Beach
Boca Raton . . . 8, 14

Palm Beach Co.
Palm Beach . . . 16

Pinellas Co.
Clearwater . . . 3, 7, 12

Belleair . . . 3
St. Petersburg Co.

North Reddington Beach . . . 8
FL 33143

Miami
7506 S.W. 55th St. . . . 14

Fontainbleau . . . 4
GA

Chatham
Savannah

Laurel Grove Cem. . . . 9
Chatham Co.

Savannah . . . 5, 8–9
Germany . . . 12
Harvard University

Harvard Law School . . . 2
IL

Cook Co.
Chicago . . . 4

IN
Marion Co.

Indianapolis . . . 6
MA

Suffolk Co.
Boston . . . 2, 5

Worcester Co.
Worcester . . . 10

MD
Anne Arundel Co.

Annapolis . . . 4
Montgomery Co.

Chevy Chase . . . 9
ME

Androscoggin
Lewiston . . . 1, 4

Michigan from the Michigan Agricultural College 
(Michigan State).
Lansing . . . 3

Minnesota . . . 6
MN

Co.
Hennepin

Edina . . . 6
NC

Bamberg Co.
Bamberg . . . 3, 8

Buncombe Co.
Asheville . . . 3, 7

Falconhurst . . . 3, 8
Haywood

Waynesville . . . 7
New York . . . 4
NJ

Bergen Co.
Leonia . . . 7

NJ 07901
Summit

123 Division Ave. . . . 12
NM

Bernalillo Co.
Albuquerque . . . 4, 8, 14

NY
Dutchess Co.



Index of Places 21 December 2010

32

Poughkeepsie . . . 12
New York Co.

New York . . . 1, 4
Suffolk

Long Island . . . 13
Ulster Co.

New Paltz . . . 12
Westchester Co.

Ossining-on-the-Hudson . . . 1, 4
NY from Cornell University

Ithaca . . . 3
OH

Brown Co.
Ripley . . . 5, 9

Cincinnati
383 W. Sixth St. . . . 1

Columbus
180 N. Stanwood Rd. . . . 8

Columbus  Franklin Co. . . . 7
Cuyahoga Co.

Beachwood . . . 10
Cleveland . . . 5
Newbury . . . 10
Novelty . . . 5, 9
Orange . . . 10
Pepper Pike

the Church of Western Reserve . . . 10
Shaker Heights . . . 16

Delaware Co.
Delaware . . . 1

East Cleveland
16148 Cleviden Rd. . . . 9

Franklin Co.
Columbus . . . 1, 3–4, 7–8
Ohio State University; Columbus . . . 14

Hamilton Co.
Cincinnati . . . 1–4

Spring Grove Cemetery . . . 1
Huron Co.

Norwalk . . . 1–2
Lucas Co.

Toledo . . . 1–2, 4–7, 9
Waterville

Hillcrest Home . . . 2, 6
Marion Co

Marion . . . 1–2
Ross Co.

Chillicothe . . . 1
Sandusky Co.

Fremont . . . 1, 3–4
Oakwood Cemetery . . . 1–9, 12
Spiegel Grove . . . 1–5, 8–9

Toledo
2112 Ashland Ave. . . . 2
2242 Robinwood Ave. . . . 2

OH 43551
Perrysburg

620 East Boundary . . . 6
OR

Cumberland Co.
Portland . . . 5, 8

Lincoln Co.
Newport . . . 2, 5

Newport
Edgewood Ranch . . . 5

PA
Cumberland Co.

Carlisle . . . 11
Delaware Co.

Lansdowne . . . 7
Media . . . 11
Swarthmore . . . 7, 12

Moylan
5 Chestnut Lane . . . 11

Philadelphia Co.
Philadelphia . . . 8, 11

PA 19073
Newtown Square

535 Gradyville Rd. . . . 11
pg. 1133

1956-57
vol. 29

Who's Who in America . . . 5
pg. 198.

vol. 21
the National Cyclopedia of American Biography 

. . . 3
pg. 382

1951-1960
Vo. III

Who Was Who in America . . . 5
pg. 681

vol. 42
National Cyclopedia of American Biography . . . 

5
South Africa

Capetown . . . 8, 14
TX

Bexar Co.
San Antonio . . . 7, 12

Galveston Co.
Tiki Island . . . 12

VT
Addison Co.

Middlebury . . . 8, 14
West Point Military Academy . . . 9
WI

Milwaukee Co.
Milwaukee . . . 8

World's Who's Who in Commerce and Industry . . . 9



Index of Places 21 December 2010

33

WV
Charleston Co.

Camp White . . . 1


